

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

DAVID BONIFACE,

NISSAGE MARTYR (DECEASED), and

JUDERS YSEME;

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

JEAN MOROSE VILIENA  
(a.k.a. JEAN MOROSE VILLIENA),

*Defendant.*

**Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-10477-ADB**

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
RELEVANT FACTS .....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Defendant’s 12(b)(1) Motion Should Be Denied Because The Court Has Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ ATS and TVPA Claims.....	4
A. Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims Sufficiently Touch and Concern the United States to Displace the <i>Kiobel</i> Presumption. ....	4
B. The Court Has Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ TVPA Claims.....	7
II. The Court Should Deny Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ TVPA Claims For Failure To Exhaust Local Remedies Given Plaintiffs’ Detailed Allegations That Local Remedies Are Unobtainable, Ineffective, Inadequate And Obviously Futile. ....	8
A. It Is Premature And Improper To Address Defendant’s Exhaustion Affirmative Defense At The Pleadings Stage.....	9
B. The Complaint Includes Detailed Allegations That Haitian Remedies Unobtainable, Ineffective, Inadequate And Obviously Futile. ....	10
1. Defendant and his co-conspirators have a long-standing history of retributive violence. ....	10
2. Defendant can and has used his power and political connections to thwart justice in Haiti.....	11
3. Despite Plaintiffs’ diligent efforts, Defendant fled justice and the proceedings against him in Haiti have not progressed. ....	12
4. Even if the Court considers evidence extrinsic to the Complaint, such documents merely bolster Plaintiffs’ claims.....	13
III. Defendant’s Rule 12(b)(6) Motion Should Be Denied Because Plaintiffs Sufficiently Plead That Defendant Is Liable for Extrajudicial Killing, Attempted Extrajudicial Killing and Torture Under the TVPA.....	15
A. The Complaint Properly Pleads that Defendant Was Acting Under Color of Law of a Foreign Nation.....	15

- B. The Complaint Properly Pleads that Defendant Is Liable for Extrajudicial Killing and Attempted Extrajudicial Killing Under the TVPA. .... 16
- C. The Complaint Properly Pleads that Defendant Is Liable for Torture Under the TVPA. .... 18
- V. This Court Has Supplemental Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Haitian Law Claims. .... 19
- VI. Defendant Provides No Reason for the Court to Abstain. .... 20
- CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Ace Arts, LLC v. Sony/ATV Music Pub., LLC*,  
56 F. Supp. 3d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....20

*Ahmed v. Magan*,  
2013 WL 4479077 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 20, 2013).....6

*Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.*,  
758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014) .....5, 6

*Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.*,  
416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005) .....15, 16, 17

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....4

*Aversa v. U.S.*,  
99 F.3d 1200 (1st Cir. 1996).....3

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....4

*Blackstone Realty LLC v. F.D.I.C.*,  
244 F.3d 193 (1st Cir. 2001).....9

*Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios*,  
402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) .....17

*Chavez v. Carranza*,  
413 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Tenn. 2005), *aff'd*, 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009).....19

*Chavez v. Carranza*,  
559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009) .....8, 19

*In re Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc. Alien Tort Statute & S’holder Derivative Litig.*,  
190 F. Supp. 3d 1100 (S.D. Fla. 2016) .....9, 10, 13, 14

*Chowdhury v. Worldtel Bangladesh Holding, Ltd.*,  
746 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2014).....7, 17

*Doe v. Constant*,  
354 F. App’x 543 (2d Cir. 2009) .....17

*Doe v. Drummond Co.*,  
782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015) .....7, 17

*Doe v. Qi*,  
349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....16

*Freeman v. Town of Hudson*,  
714 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2013).....13

*Garcia v. Chapman*,  
911 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (S.D. Fla. 2012) .....16

*U.S. ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Med., Inc.*,  
647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011).....3

*Jara v. Nunez*,  
2015 WL 8659954 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 14, 2015).....9, 11

*Jean v. Dorelien*,  
431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005) .....8, 10, 11

*Kadic v. Karadzic*,  
70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....8

*Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,  
133 S.Ct. 1659 (2013)..... *passim*

*Mehinovic v. Vuckovic*,  
198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002) .....18

*Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.*,  
566 U.S. 449 (2012).....8, 16

*Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.*,  
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....7

*Palmer v. Hosp. Auth. of Randolph Cnty.*,  
22 F.3d 1559 (11th Cir. 1994) .....19

*Perry v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.*,  
137 S.Ct. 1975 (2017).....9

*Rundquist v. Vapiano SE*,  
798 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2011) .....20

*Salim v. Mitchell*,  
268 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (E.D. Wash. 2017).....5, 6

*Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively*,  
 254 F. Supp. 3d 262 (D. Mass. 2017) .....5

*Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively*,  
 960 F. Supp. 2d 304 (D. Mass. 2013) .....5, 6

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*,  
 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....4

*Xuncax v. Gramajo*,  
 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995) ..... *passim*

*Yousuf v. Samantar*,  
 2012 WL 3730617 (E.D. Va. Aug. 28, 2012).....17

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C.  
 § 1331.....7  
 § 1350..... *passim*  
 § 1367.....1, 2, 19, 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const., Article I, § 8.....8

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 ..... *passim*

Federal Rule of Evidence 201 .....13, 14

S. Rep. No. 249, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. 10 (1991).....8
